PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7671131

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN HASSETT	10/29/2020
SUSAN HASSETT	11/04/2020
LUCAS HASSETT	11/03/2020
CHRIS HASSETT	10/29/2020
RYAN FUENTES	11/01/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	H-VENTURES, LLC
Street Address:	4 HARBOR VIEW LANE
City:	MARBLEHEAD,
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01945

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	18060164	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)443-0004

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6174439292

Email: dderamo@sunsteinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SUNSTEIN LLP Address Line 1: 100 HIGH STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4944/1004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELE LIU BAILLIE
SIGNATURE:	/Michele Liu Baillie, #44,875/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2022

Total Attachments: 8

source=DD49441004Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 061938 FRAME: 0961

507624237



PATENT REEL: 061938 FRAME: 0962

Title of Invention: APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR HANGING OBJECTS ON A VERTICAL SURFACE

As a below named and undersigned inventor, I hereby declare that:	
This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):	
[] United States application or PCT international application numberfiled on	
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.	
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.	
I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.	
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	

Whereas, I ("ASSIGNOR") have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Attorney Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, H-Ventures, LLC (herein referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of Massachusetts having a place of business at 4 Harbor View, Marblehead, MA 01945, desires to acquire, and I desire to grant to the ASSIGNEE, my entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Whereas, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the undersigned, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for the United States Letters Patent identified above, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application; and

Agree that said ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider

desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

And the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the attorneys of ASSIGNEE and its agents to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date and application number of said application when known.

(1)	Legal Name of Inventor: John HASSETT		
	Signature:	_Date:_	10-29-20
(2)	Legal Name of Inventor: Susan HASSETT		
	Signature: Listen Offices Hersel	_Date;_	11/04/2020
(3)	Legal Name of Inventor: Lucas HASSETT		
	Signature:	_Date:_	
(4)	Legal Name of Inventor: Chris HASSETT		
	Signature:	_Date:_	
(5)	Legal Name of Inventor: Ryan FUENTES		
	Signature:	_Date:_	

Page 2 of 2

Title of Invention: APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR HANGING OBJECTS ON A VERTICAL SURFACE

As a below named and undersigned inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):
[] United States application or PCT international application numberfiled on
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.
Whereas, I ("ASSIGNOR") have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the

Whereas, H-Ventures, LLC (herein referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of Massachusetts having a place of business at 4 Harbor View, Marblehead, MA 01945, desires to acquire, and I desire to grant to the ASSIGNEE, my entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto:

Attorney Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the undersigned, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for the United States Letters Patent identified above, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application; and

Agree that said ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider

desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

And the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the attorneys of ASSIGNEE and its agents to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date and application number of said application when known.

(1)	Legal Name of Inventor: John HASSETT	
	Signature:	Date:
(2)	Legal Name of Inventor: Susan HASSETT	
	Signature:	Date:
(3)	Legal Name of Inventor: Lucas HASSETT Signature: Lucas HASSETT	Date: <u>11/03/2020</u>
(4)	Legal Name of Inventor: Chris HASSETT	
	Signature:	Date:
(5)	Legal Name of Inventor: Ryan FUENTES	
	Signature:	Date:

Title of Invention: APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR HANGING OBJECTS ON A VERTICAL SURFACE

As a below named and undersigned inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):
[] United States application or PCT international application numberfiled on
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Whereas, I ("ASSIGNOR") have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Attorney Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, H-Ventures, LLC (herein referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of Massachusetts having a place of business at 4 Harbor View, Marblehead, MA 01945, desires to acquire, and I desire to grant to the ASSIGNEE, my entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Whereas, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the undersigned, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for the United States Letters Patent identified above, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application; and

Agree that said ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider

Page 1 of 2

desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

And the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the attorneys of ASSIGNEE and its agents to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date and application number of said application when known.

(1)	Legal Name of Inventor: John HASSETT	
	Signature:	Date:
(2)	Legal Name of Inventor: Susan HASSETT	
	Signature:	Date:
(3)	Legal Name of Inventor: Lucas HASSETT	
	Signature:	Date:
(4)	Legal Name of Inventor: Chris HASSETT	v .
	Signature:	Date: <u></u>
(5)	Legal Name of Inventor: Ryan FUENTES	
	Signature:	Date:

Title of Invention: APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR HANGING OBJECTS ON A VERTICAL SURFACE

As a below named and undersigned inventor, I hereby declare that:
This declaration is directed to the attached application, or (if following box is checked):
[] United States application or PCT international application numberfiled on
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.
I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.
I have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims.
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Whereas, I ("ASSIGNOR") have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in the above-identified patent application and further identified by the Attorney Docket Number provided above in the header of this document;

Whereas, H-Ventures, LLC (herein referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of Massachusetts having a place of business at 4 Harbor View, Marblehead, MA 01945, desires to acquire, and I desire to grant to the ASSIGNEE, my entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Whereas, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the undersigned, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for the United States Letters Patent identified above, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application; and

Agree that said ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider

Page 1 of 2

desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

And the ASSIGNOR hereby authorize and request the attorneys of ASSIGNEE and its agents to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date and application number of said application when known.

(1)	Legal Name of Inventor: John HASSETT		
	Signature:	Date:	
(2)	Legal Name of Inventor: Susan HASSETT		
	Signature:	Date:	
(3)	Legal Name of Inventor: Lucas HASSETT		
	Signature:	Date:	
(4)	Legal Name of Inventor: Chris HASSETT		
	Signature:	Date:	
2 *	Legal Name of Inventor: Ryan FUENTES		
	Signature:	Date: <u>Movember /</u> 5/ 202	C

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 061938 FRAME: 0970

RECORDED: 12/01/2022